RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 88

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND CLOSING OF THE REAL PROPERTY LOCATED ON PINE ROAD BEING 1.2511 IN SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP, DISPENSING WITH A SECOND READING, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Trustees is desirous of acquiring a fee simple interest in the real property consisting of 1.2511 acres as set forth in the legal description on the attached contract located on Pine Road, Sycamore Township, Ohio 45236, (the "Real Property");

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.

Pursuant to ORC Section 511.11, the Board hereby authorizes the purchase of the Real Property on substantially the same terms as the attached Agreement of Purchase and Sale. The Chairman of the Board of Trustees, the Township Fiscal Officer, or the Township Administrator are hereby authorized individually to execute any documents necessary to obtain the conveyance of the property.

SECTION 2.

The Trustees of Sycamore Township upon at least a majority vote do hereby dispense with any requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, and hereby authorize the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading.

SECTION 3.

Upon the unanimous vote of the Board of Township Trustees, this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety or welfare of Sycamore Township and shall take effect immediately. The reason for the emergency is to provide for the timely presentation of the offer to purchase to the seller.

VOTE RECORD:

Mr. Connor Ayes Mr. LaBarbara Ayes Mr. Weidman Ayes

Passed at a meeting of the Board of Township Trusteer of Sycamore Township this 20th day of August, 2019.

Thomas J. Weidman, Chairman

Dennis W. Connor, Vice Chairman

Jim LaBarbara, Trustee

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this resolution was duly passed and filed with the Township Fiscal Officer of Sycamore Township this 20th day of August, 2019.

Robert C. Porter, III, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

R. Douglas Miller, Law Director

Localgovernment/Sycamore/Resolutions/2019/AuthorizePineRoadPurchase

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

I hereby certify that a summary of this Resolution	was published in the Cincinnati Enquirer on
September 4, 2019 and September 11	, 2019.
	Robert C. Porter, III, Fiscal Officer Sycamore Township, Ohio

AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

THIS AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE ("Agreement") is made as of the Effective Date (defined below) by and between LUCKE LAND, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Seller"), and THE BOARD OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES OF SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, an Ohio political subdivision of the State of Ohio, ("Purchaser").

WITNESSETH:

For and in consideration of the mutual covenants and premises herein contained, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Basic Provisions**. The following are certain provisions which are part of, and, in certain instances, referred to in subsequent provisions of this Agreement:
 - (a) **Effective Date**: The date of execution set forth under the signature block of Seller or Purchaser, whichever of such parties has executed this Agreement last.

(b) Seller's Address: 8825 Chapelsquare Drive

Cincinnati, Ohio 45249

(c) Purchaser's Address:

8540 Kenwood Road Cincinnati, OH 45236

- (d) **The Real Property**: The real estate, together with all improvements, appurtenant rights, privileges, easements and fixtures located on Pine Road in Sycamore Township, consisting of 1.2511 acres, the legal description of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
 - (e) **Purchase Price**: One Hundred Fifty Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$150,000.00) with a credit of \$109 485.00 for amounts previously paid under the Service Agreement between the parties.
 - (f) **Earnest Money Deposit**: One Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,000).
 - (g) **Contingency Period**: The time period commencing upon the Effective Date and expiring 30 days thereafter.
 - (h) Closing: The meeting at which the documentation evidencing the consummation of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement shall be executed and delivered by Purchaser and Seller and at which the Purchase Price, as adjusted by the adjustments set forth below, shall be delivered by Purchaser to Seller.

- (i) Closing Date: The date on which Closing shall occur which shall be a date agreed to by Purchaser and Seller but not later than thirty (30) days after the satisfaction of all contingencies unless an extension of time to close is agreed to by the parties.
- (k) Conditions Precedent: These conditions to be satisfied by Purchaser or waived by Purchaser before expiration of the Contingency Period (except for the Title Condition which has its own expiration period):
 - (i) **Title Condition**: Purchaser's satisfaction with the state of title to the Property in accordance with the terms of Paragraph 4 below.
 - (ii) **Physical Condition**: Purchaser's satisfaction, in its sole and uncontrolled discretion, with the physical aspects of the Property, including, but not limited to, matters that would be disclosed by a survey of the Property, the environmental condition of the Property, the soil bearing capacity of the Property, the location and capacity of utilities infrastructure servicing the Property and the engineering feasibility of Purchaser's proposed use of the Property.
 - (iii) **Easement Condition**: Purchaser and Seller agreeing to an easement for ingress and egress and stormwater detention purposes between the Real Property and Seller's adjacent property.
 - (iv) Maintenance Condition: Purchaser and Seller agreeing to a maintenance agreement whereby Seller shall maintain the lawn and landscaping on the Real Property.
- 2. <u>Sale and Conveyance</u>. On and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller agrees to sell the Property to Purchaser and Purchaser agrees to purchase the Property from Seller.

3. Earnest Money Deposit.

- (a) Within five (5) business days after the Effective Date, Purchaser will deliver to the Seller the Earnest Money Deposit. The Earnest Money Deposit shall be delivered to Seller's attorney and applied to the Purchase Price or refunded to Purchaser, as provided in this Agreement. The Earnest Money Deposit shall be held by the Seller's attorney pending disposition in accordance with this Agreement.
- (b) The Earnest Money Deposit shall be refunded to Purchaser if Purchaser terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the initial 30-day Contingency Period by reason of Purchaser not being satisfied with any of the Conditions Precedent. If Purchaser elects not to terminate this Agreement prior to the expiration of the 30-day Contingency Period and defaults on this Agreement,

the Earnest Money Deposit shall be retained by Seller as liquidated damages and shall be non-refundable to Purchaser.

4. Title.

- (a) Purchaser shall satisfy itself as to title to the Property prior to the Closing Date ("Title Review Period"). Purchaser shall examine the title to the Property to its satisfaction during the Title Review Period and shall report any objections to Seller before its expiration, Purchaser shall settle any lien balance out of the proceeds of the Purchase Price.
- (b) On or before the expiration of the Title Review Period, Purchaser shall deliver to Seller written notice of any encumbrances or exceptions to which Purchaser objects. Seller shall have until the Closing to cure those objections.
- (c) With respect to any encumbrances or exceptions to which Purchaser may object, prior to the expiration of the Title Review Period as aforesaid and which Seller cannot cure prior to Closing, Purchaser may elect either: (i) to waive its objections to and accept title subject to such encumbrances or exceptions; or (ii) to terminate this Agreement, whereupon the Earnest Money Deposit (as well as any Extension Payments) shall be promptly returned to Purchaser, and this Agreement shall thereafter be of no further force or effect.
- (d) Encumbrances or exceptions to title to which Purchaser does not object within the Title Review Period, or to which Purchaser waives and accepts shall be deemed permitted exceptions ("Permitted Exceptions") to Seller's title to the Property, and the Purchaser agrees to take title subject to the Permitted Exceptions.
- (e) If Purchaser fails to terminate the Agreement by written notice to Seller prior to expiration of the Title Review Period as aforesaid, Purchaser shall be deemed to have accepted the Property subject to such matters and accepted the state of Seller's title to the Property.

5. Condition of Premises

(a) Seller shall allow Purchaser and its representatives during the Contingency Period, to enter upon the Property (and any other real property of Seller necessary to access the Property) to undertake such activities thereon reasonably required to enable Purchaser to investigate the condition of the Property and otherwise to satisfy itself with respect to the Property. Purchaser, personally and through its authorized agents and representatives, shall arrange with Seller upon reasonable advance notice to Seller to enter upon the Property during hours calculated not to interfere with Tenant or its business nor interfere with the use of Seller's Property, to obtain appraisals, engineering studies, environmental studies and underwriting analyses, as Purchaser deems necessary or advisable, subject to the following limitations: (a) such access shall not violate any law or agreement to which Seller

is a party, or otherwise expose Seller to a material risk of loss or liability; (b) Purchaser shall give Seller prior notice before conducting any inspections of the Property, and a representative of Seller shall have the right to be present when Purchaser or its representatives conducts its or their investigations on the Property; (c) neither Purchaser nor its agents shall cause any material damage to the Property or any portion thereof, and shall promptly repair any damage caused by Purchaser or its agents; (e) Purchaser shall use reasonable efforts to perform all due diligence reviews on an expeditious and efficient basis.

- (b) If Purchaser in its sole discretion, determines during the Contingency Period there are environmental or geotechnical risks or costs associated with the Property which Purchaser is unwilling to assume, then Purchaser shall so notify Seller prior to the expiration of the Contingency Period, specifying in detail the nature of the risk and/or cost. Upon receipt of such notice that the environmental condition is unacceptable on or before the expiration of the Contingency Period, the Earnest Money Deposit (as well as any Extension Payment), shall be returned to Purchaser and this Agreement shall be null and void.
- (c) Purchaser shall hold all information concerning the Property and Seller (the "Information") in confidence and shall not at any time disclose or permit the disclosure of the Information to any person or entity without Seller's prior written consent. Purchaser further agrees to use the Information only for purposes of evaluating the Property in connection with its purchase thereof in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) Purchaser may disclose the Information to its legal counsel, accountants, lenders, consultant, and similar third parties that need to review the Information in connection with Purchaser's purchase of the Property in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; (ii) the provisions of this Paragraph shall not apply to any portions of the Information that are available from public sources other than through the actions of Purchaser or its agents; (iii) Purchaser may disclose the Information to the extent that such disclosure is required by law or court order. Seller acknowledges that this transaction and discussion thereof will occur pursuant to the requirements of the open meeting and public records laws of the State of Ohio (ORC Sections 121.22 and 149.43). The covenant of non-disclosure shall expire if Purchaser acquires title to the Property; otherwise, it shall survive termination of this Agreement.

6. <u>Closing</u>.

- (a) Unless Purchaser shall have notified Seller prior to the expiration of the Contingency Period that Purchaser elects to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Agreement, Closing shall be held at the Purchaser's offices on the Closing Date.
- (b) At Closing, Seller shall cause to be executed and delivered to Purchaser the following:

- (i) An affidavit stating whether or not Seller is a foreign person or nonresident alien for purposes of Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Code") and, if Seller is a foreign person or nonresident alien for such purposes, Seller shall (and does hereby authorize Purchaser to) comply with the provisions of the Code as shall be applicable to Seller in such case.
- (ii) Marketable title to the Property by general warranty deed in fee simple absolute, free, clear and unencumbered, except restrictions and easements of record ("Deed").
- (iii) An Affidavit satisfactory to Purchaser's title insurer pertaining to matters concerning mechanic's liens, notices of assessments, riparian rights, rights of persons in possession and any other matter reasonably requested by Purchaser's title insurer.
- (c) At Closing, Purchaser shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Seller, by township check or draft, the Purchase Price, subject to the adjustments and prorations set forth below.
- (d) At Closing, Seller and Purchaser shall mutually execute and deliver to one another a closing statement setting forth all adjustments and prorations required by or among Purchaser and Seller under this Agreement. Seller shall pay its own closing costs, including but not limited to, the cost of conveyance fees, lien release recording fees, transfer taxes, deed preparation, and all matters of title clearance; Purchaser is responsible for the title insurance deed recording fees. All real estate taxes and installment of special assessments shall be prorated between the parties as of the Closing Date.
- (e) To enable Seller to make conveyance as herein provided, Seller may, at the Closing, use the purchase money or any portion thereof to clear the title of any or all encumbrances or interests, provided that all instruments evidencing the clearing thereof are delivered at the Closing, except that in the case of a mortgage held by an institutional lender Seller may deliver a "pay-off" letter satisfactory to Title Company who shall promptly thereafter obtain and record the discharge.
- (f) The risk of loss or damage to the Property conveyed pursuant to this Agreement by fire, windstorm or other casualty shall be assumed by Seller until the conclusion of the Closing.
- (g) Purchaser shall take possession of the Property upon the conclusion of the Closing. Until that time, Seller is responsible for all charges for utilities associated with the Property including, but not limited to, electricity, water, gas, heat, cable television, garbage, and phone. Seller shall turn over the Property in the same condition as it was on the Effective Date, reasonable wear and tear excepted.

- 7. Miscellaneous. This Agreement cannot be modified except by written instrument signed by all the parties hereto. Paragraph headings set forth herein are for convenience of reference and shall not be construed to interpret, limit or otherwise define the terms and conditions of this Agreement. This Agreement sets forth, fully and completely, the agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter described herein, and this Agreement shall be deemed to supersede any and all prior written or oral agreements relating to the subject matter described herein. Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Purchaser, Seller and their respective heirs, representatives, successors, and permitted assigns. This Agreement may not be relied upon by parties other than Seller and Purchaser and the execution hereof shall not be deemed to create any third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement. This Agreement has been the subject of negotiation between Seller and Purchaser, and each party participated fully and equally in the drafting hereof. Therefore, this Agreement shall not be more strictly construed against one party than the other as the result of one party having prepared the same. Prior drafts of this Agreement shall not be used in construing the terms hereof. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio. Delivery of executed counterparts of this Agreement may be made by facsimile or electronic mail, as if the same contained original signatures thereto. Wherever in this Agreement provision is made for the doing of any act by any party, it is understood and agreed that such act shall be done by such party at its own cost and expense, unless a contrary intent is expressed. If an event specified to occur herein falls on a Saturday, Sunday or on a day on which banking institutions in the state where the Property is located are authorized by law to close, then such event shall occur on the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or day on which banking institutions in such state are authorized by law to close.
- 8. <u>Waiver</u>. Purchaser reserves the right, in its sole option, at any time, to waive any of the Conditions Precedent.
- 9. Notices. All notices pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, made by personal delivery or nationally recognized overnight courier service to the addresses below or by facsimile or electronic (email) transmission. Such notice shall be effective upon: (i) receipt or refusal to accept delivery with respect to personal delivery or overnight courier service, or (ii) three (3) days following deposit with the United States Postal Service, if sent via certified mail, return receipt requested, or upon receipt if sent by facsimile or electronic transmission. Any mailing shall be sent to the address set forth for the party in Paragraph 1 or to such other address as such party may indicate.
- 10. **Brokers**. Each party represents to the other that neither has used the services of a real estate broker on which a commission may be due. The provisions of this Paragraph 10 shall survive termination of this Agreement or delivery of the Deed.
- 11. **Remedies.** Seller and Purchaser agree that damages resulting from a breach of this Agreement by either party shall not include incidental, consequential or punitive damages

and that in any event Purchaser's total liability for breach of this Agreement shall not exceed the Earnest Money Deposit (as well as any Extension Payment).

12. Representations, Warranties & Covenants.

- (a) (i) Purchaser is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of its origin;
 - (ii) Purchaser has full right, authority and capacity to execute and perform the Agreement and to consummate all the transactions contemplated herein;
 - (iii) Purchaser is not prohibited from consummating the transactions contemplated in this Agreement by any law, regulation, agreement, instrument, restriction, order or judgment.
 - (iv) Purchaser agrees to cause the Conditions Precedent to be satisfied as promptly after the Effective Date as possible.
- (b) (i) Seller is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of its origin;
 - (ii) Seller has full right, authority and capacity to execute and perform this Agreement and to consummate all the transactions contemplated herein;
 - (iii) Seller is not prohibited from consummating the transactions contemplated in this Agreement by any law, regulation, agreement, instrument, restriction, order or judgment.
 - (iv) To the best of Seller's knowledge, Seller has complied with and is not in violation of any applicable federal, state, or local statute, law, ordinance or regulation, including without limitation all building and zoning ordinances and regulations, affecting the Property.
 - (v) There are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against Seller or the Property, or affecting any of Seller's rights in the Property, before any court, agency or authority, and Seller is not in default with respect to any order or decree of any court or any governmental agency or authority.
 - (vi) Seller is in full compliance with all reporting requirements for the Property, all taxes relating to the Property, which are due and owing, are paid in full.
- (c) Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, the covenants, warranties and representations set forth in this Paragraph 14 and elsewhere in this Agreement shall survive Closing and not merge into the Deed.

- 13. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement is made in the State of Ohio and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio. All legal actions concerning this Agreement shall be brought in the courts of Hamilton County, Ohio, and all parties agree to submit to the personal jurisdiction of said courts.
- 14. <u>Time for acceptance:</u> This Agreement shall remain open for acceptance by Seller until notice of its withdrawal is given to Seller or its agent.

The rest of this page intentionally left blank – signature page to follow

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set forth under their respective signatures.

WITNESSES:	SELLER: Lucke Land, LLC	
	by: Name: Title:	
	by: Name: Title:	
	Dated:	
WITNESSES:	PURCHASER: The Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, Hamilton County, Ohio	
	By: Greg Bickford, Administrator	
	Dated:	

EXHIBIT A

(Legal Description)

DESCRIPTION FOR: Lucke Land, LLC

LOCATION: Pine Road
1.2511 Acres

Situate in Section 14, Town 4, Entire Range 1, Miami Purchase Sycamore Township, Hamilton County, Ohio and being part of the lands conveyed to Lucke Land, LLC, by deeds recorded in O.R. 13726, Page 38, Hamilton County, Ohio Recorder's Office and more particularly described as follows;

COMMENCING at an existing 1" iron pipe in the centerline of Pine Road (50.00 R/W), said pipe being North 85°35'47" West, 30.01 feet from an existing 3/4" iron pin at the southwest corner of Lot 7 of Cahall 2nd Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 79, Pages 31 & 32 of the Hamilton County Recorder's Office;

Thence leaving said centerline in part along the south line of said lot 7, South 85'35'47" East, 293.72 feet to a set 5/8" iron pin in the south line of a tract conveyed to Stephen R. & Deborah Bock, as recorded in Official Record 7699, Page 2175 and the TRUE POINT of BEGINNING;

Thence continuing with the south line of said Brock lands and its eastward extension, South 85°35'47" East, 228.03 feet to a existing 5/8 " iron pin in the south line of lands conveyed to Lee G. Robinson, Trustee, by deed recorded in O.R. 12463, Page 1119 of the Hamilton County, Ohio Recorders Office and being the northwest corner of lands conveyed Kenwood Baptist Church of Cincinnati, Ohio, by deed recorded in O.R. 11920, Page 1407 of the Hamilton County, Ohio Recorders Office;

Thence along the westerly line of said Kenwood Baptist Church of Cincinnati, Ohio, lands, the following three (3) courses and distances:

- 1. South 02°50'58" West, 44.22 feet to an existing 5/8" iron pin,
- 2. South 58°53"40" West, 136.99 feet to an existing 5/8" iron pin,
- 3. South 02°50'58" West, 173.73 feet to a existing 5/8" iron pin in the north line of a tract conveyed to Kenwood Road Properties, LLC as recorded in Official Record 10775, Page 1007;

Thence with said north line, of said Kenwood Road Properties, LLC lands, North 85°35'47" West, 201.30 feet to a set 5/8" iron pin;

Thence with a new division line of said Lucke Land, LLC, lands, along the five(5) courses:

- 1. North 04°24'13" East, 108.67 feet to a set 5/8" iron pin;
- 2. North 83°43'22" East, 47.22 feet to a set 5/8" iron pin;
- 3. North 43°17'58" East, 42.55 feet to a set 5/8" iron pin;
- 4. North 24°06'20" East, 17.07 feet to a set 5/8" iron pin;



5. North 04°24'13" East, 130.83 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 1.2511 acres of land.

Subject to all legal highways, easements and restrictions of record.

The above description was prepared by McGill Smith Punshon, Inc., under the direction of Louis J. Hanser, Ohio Registration No. 7843. Bearings are based on Plat Book 79, Page 31-32 of the Plat Records, Hamilton County, Ohio Recorder's Office.

Prepared by: McGill Smith Punshon, Inc.

Date: MSP No.:

July 19, 2019 02417.223

97379633-LEG-3_3082 Ac.docx

